
STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
744 Broad Street, Newa~ .. k~ · N_. J •. 

BULLETIN LJ:26 OCTOBEH 9, 1940. 

1. DISCRIMINATORY PHICES .AND DISCOUNTS - REGULATIONS NO. 34: 
CONSTRUED J INTEHPRETED- AND JllVIENDED c 

(;t.).FILING PRICE AND DISQOUNT LISTqo 

Only those licensees who sell to retail licensees 
alcoholic beverages other than malt beverages are required 
to :file a list of prices and statement of discounts at this 
office. A-private brand need not be ·listed in the schedule 
of p1..;iccs and1 discounts so filed, provided that such specific 
private brand is sold to one retail licensee -only. "One re­
tail licenseen ·will be~ libe:-dilly construed to mean any or all 
of the licensed retail outlets under common· ovmerslup, whether 
individual, partnership or corporate. 

(2).DisqoUNT SCHEDULES. 

A manufacturer or wholesaler may decide for himself 
whether to grant a discount. However, J.f a discount is gran­
ted, it may not exceed the limits (;.stablished in Rules 5 and 
6~ He· may, for instanc>2, prefer to. grant only two per cent 
(2%) ·up to a two hundred dollar purchase order and begin at 
that point the applicatlon of the three per cent (3%) discount. 
Similm'ly, he may sell his merchandise net, or sell some items 
net and others at a discol1nt. · 

However, v.J-hen the price list and discount statr:~ment 
is filed at this office~ the manufacturer or wholesaler must 
sell in accordance therewith until the list is formally changed 
in the manner prescribed by Hules 1 and 2. 

Private brG.nds, as already described_, need not be 
listed at this.Department nor any price or discount list con­
cerning them be served upon the retailer. A.wholesaler or 
manufacturer may not, however:) when selling private branqs or 
net nwrcllandis·e, include these i terns with other i terns in the 
-same sale in. computing. the gross total upon which the permis­
sive discount may be allowed. 

As regards the manner in which a discount must be 
·stated, it is .necessary in the interest of simplicity and ap­
plicabil-i ty to require that all discount statoment-s be listed 
in terrn:J of percentage of the purchase price as indicated in 
Rules 5 and 6 of Regulations No. 34. Discounts expressed in 
terms of merchandise (for e:.:;{ample, i;s on five cases, 2Jb on 
ten cases) will :not b~ accepted in lieu of those expressed in 
terms of percentage~· of the purchase ·price. Such procedure 

: would be at -variance with the rule, w01.:i.ld ·cause confusion and 
wbuld require conversion into percentage of the purchase price 
to make the rates comparable. There would be no objection, 
however, ·if the manufacturer or wholesaler ·.were to choose to 

·.state· his· discounts in terms of percentage of the purchas-e 
price and to show immediately· thereafter :the equivalent dis­
cmmts in terms of merchandise. 
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(3) • STANDARD CASE .• 

A standard case for containers of a half-fifth to one­
quart capacity inclusive shall be as follows: A standard ca~~ 
of quarts shall ?onsis~ of twelve (12) quar~s~ a.~ase of -fifths 
(each bottle a fifth of a gallon), twelve (12; firths; a case 
of pints, twenty-four (24) pints; a case of half-fifths (each 
bottle a tenth of a gallon), twenty-four (24) half--fifths. 

Quotations on cases of containets with a capaci~y in . 
excess of one quart must be followed by a statement- of the num­
ber and capacity of units comprising the case. 

Except as to wines ru1d malt beverages, a case lot as he~e­
inabove defined shall consist of lmits identical as to brand or 
trade name, capacity of containers, nature of contents,- and age 
and proof where stated on label o · 

( 4) • SINGLE, COMPLETE DELIVERY •. 

A purchase order, completely invoiced before delivery 
commences, which is delivered in its entj_rety by a licensed 
transporter to a retailer on one or more oc(~asions during· any 
one business day or the next business day thereafter, will be 
considered to constitute a single, complete delivery. 

A back order wh:Lch does not come within these permis­
sible limits will not be considered a single, complete delivery. 

(:5). FULL CASH PAYlVIENT. 

In order that the full or any po.rt of the permissible 
discount may be 9.-llowed as set forth in Rules 5 and 6, full 
payment must be made before the expiration of the thirtieth day 
from the date of the single, complete delivery. A check or 
money order placed in the United States Mail and postmarked not 
later than the thirtieth day from the delivery date will satisfy 
these requirements. 

· As to cash payments on purchases under one hw1dred dol-
lars ($100.00) where such paymer1t must be immediate upon de­
livery in order to merit the discoUi.'1.t, a check, to be deemed 
such cash payment, must be postmarked or delivered to a repre­
sentative of the wholesaler or manufacturer on the so.me business 
day that delivery is made. · . 

A check tendered by a retailer in payment for merchan­
dise must be cashed or deposited for clearancs within five (5) 
days after its receipt by a manufacturer or wholesaler. 

. Where payment in 'full of an invoice is not' made within 
thirty (30) days of the delivery date!, but a part payment in 
cash is made, such part of the discount as is permis.sibl.e lmder 
Rules 5 and 6 may be allowed as is proportionate to thi;:.·cash 

. actually paid. 

-A check drawn on insufficient, llllcollected, ,or non-­
existent funds and honored subsequent to the expi'ration of the · 
_thirty. (30) day period may not be considered as payment within 
time·. · 
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(6) •. HETURNS •. 

Full credit may be allowed for all returns, provided, 
however, that the appropriate discolint adjustment is niade. 
Adjustments for breakage will be made by means of replacements. 

(7). · INVOICK·DISCOUNT .RECO~DS. 

No model invoice record l1as been prescribed. Whether 
net, discount and wine items are separately invoiced or even 
separated physically from. each other in a single in.voi·ce is_, 
at present, a matter ot prefe~ence for the seller ·to :d~cide. 
The record must be clear, readable and. nnderst.anG.able .• 

( 8' . RULE 7 AMENDED. 

In order that Hule 7 of Regulations No .• 34 may be ap­
plicable to all manufacturers· and wholesalers whose licenses 
entitle them to sell to retailers·_, this Rule· is revised and 
amended to read as ·follows: 

u 7. . Each lie ens ee pri vJ.leg ed to· sell to · 
retailers alcoholic beverages 6ther. 
tha.n malt beverages shall prepare and .. 
execute, not late_r than the tenth of· each 
month and covering th~ prev:Lous calendar 
mohth, a complete itemized ~ffidavit· of 
all salaries, commissions, exp.ens es J al­
lowances, gifts, and all other things of 
value allowed or given by the licensee 
to each of its stockholders, officers 3 

directors, solicitors, missionary men, 
or other employ0es or representatives of 
the licensee who contact directly or in­
directly the retailers to whom the li­
censee is privileged to sell alcoholic 
beverages other than malt alcoholic bev­
erages. such affidavits shall be kept . 

· on the licensed premises and shall be 
available at all reasonable times for a 
period of one y(Jar from t he date of . the 
affidavit for inspection by duly ac­
credited representatives of this Depart­
ment. 

nupori denuind, any retailer may be required 
to submit affidavit to this Department 
relative to any- of the details of c.my 
purchase of alcoholic beverages made by 
such· retailer from any rn.arnifacturer or 
wholesaler.n 

' Dated: September 20, 1940. 

E,. W •. GABRET 1I1, 
Acting Cornmi.ssioner. 
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FAIR TRADE VIOLATION - 5 DAYS ON 
GUILTY PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

AUGUST LOUIS LUTWIN.9 
184 Front Street, 
Elizabeth, New Jersey,· 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Hetail Consmup­
ti.on License C-242, issued by the ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Bever·age Control of the City of ) 
Elizabeth. 

) 

August Louis Lutwin, Pro Se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Charles -Basile, Esqo, Attorney for the State Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

The li.consee has pleaded guilty to a charge of selling 
liquor n.t less than the Fair Trade price at the licensed premises 
on August 23, 184:0, in violation of Rulr;; 6 of State Regulations 
No. 30. 

Th~ usual penalty for tl~s violation is ten days. 

By (~ntering thJ.~~ plea in ample time before· the day fixed 
for hearing, the. De1Jartment has been saved the time and expense of 
proving its· casea T.he license will, therefore, be suspended for 
five (5) days instead of ten (10) days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of October, 1940, 

ORDERED 1 that Plenary Hetnil Consumption License C--242, 
hereto:f.ore: is~3ued to August Louis Lutvvtn by the l\Jlun.icipal Board of 
Alcoholic Bev0rage Control of the City of Elizabeth, be and.the 
same is :1e~reby suspeud.ed for a period of five (5) days, effective 
October 7, 1940, at 2:00 A. M. · 

E. W. G.ARI~ETT 7 

Acting Cormnif! sioner. 

3. DISCiUALIFICA'I1ION - APPLICArrroN TO LIFT - DElHED. 

In the Matter of an Application ) 
to RE:.~n:ov(:: Disquc-1.lif·j_catiol:. be-
e aus <:: of·· E~ Convj_ c tj_on 9 :Jul" suan t ) . 
to Ru So 3~:1-31.2 (a~ ~mended by 
ChD.pter 3b0, P. L. 1908) o • ) 

Case No. 110 ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
1~ND OHDER 

In a petition:£iled with this Dapartment, petitioner 
asked r0rnoval or his disqualification resti.1 ting from c.~. conviction, 
in lmso, on a charg·:.) of 11ving off earnings of a prostitute. 

Shortly after his conviction, petitioner to6k up his 
residence in New Jersey, and was employed for about & year in a 
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billiard parlor, for the next three years as a waiter, and then 
went into the restaurant· business, first in the borough where he 
now resides, and thereafter in neigblb>oring municipalities. 

At the hearing, petitioner produced a neighbor '\ivho: has 
kpown him for four and one-half or five years, and hi ~3 landlord, 
who.has known him for seven years, both of whom testifj_ed that 
petitioner has been conducting .him.$elf as a law-abiding citizen, 
and . ~~ia t J:;is .. : r.ep41ta ti on is good~ · · · · · 

.... . , .. ' .Fing~rpr-int· Teturns disclose,. howey_er, that, on Se·ptember 
~m·, 19'36 peti t:j..o,ner ·was "held a·s: a. ·nia te.rial witness :in a.-rnurder 
. ¢c+·s.~.): ·and . th8: t.: -·;Ln 1939. he •v~.<is. a~,~·8.sted "~ind: ~.pci:id ?- .. sniall ·fine on a 
'disorderly charge involving: ·-g·arnblfng·. · · 

. ~ .. 

. T.he murder was :cormnft·.ted ·irr' ~ tt:ivern then licensed in the 
: tfaine o'f p'eti ti oner's ·vlfif c" Af:t0r. the mui .. de:r ,.- said. license was re­
v9.ke4. upor~ ~ .:qµ,i.'Tlber. o.f charg·e~s; .. ·c;mu of vvh~ch vvas that. the· p'eti-

-. t~oner .haq be~n··,employ'ed ·DY Ol" c9rmect'~d. ir:1 ,a business capacity 
with the licens?~, _.despite ·the:~ fact that: he,.was. dis.qualified by 
reason of his c.onvi.c. ti on ·set forth above. . Peti t.imi.er f'.3 connection 
with these prem:.ise.s ... i.ri ·violation of t.he ·provisfons of the Alco­
holic Beverage Law must be considered in deciding whether the 
discretionary pqwer to -lift th3 ·disqualification should be exer­
cised. I am nqt satisfied from the record that petit_ioner has 
·been law-abiding for the past five Y<~ars,, nor am. I. s_ati.~fied at 
this time that petitioner•s association. with 'the.industry would be 
c~:msonant with the public interest. 

The petition is, therefore, denied, with leave to renew 
after Septemb~r 20, 1941. 

Dated: October 1, 1940. 

E. W. GARRETT, 
Acting Commissioner. 

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FAIH TRADE VIOLATION - 5 DAYS ON 
GUILTY PLEA. 

In the Matter of Dis,ciplinary · 
Proceedings against 

MICHAEL. KOSSJLK, , · 
T/a Kossak'$. ·Tavern,. 
215 First St~eet, 

) 

} 

) 
. Elizab~th, Neyv JGi'sey, ) 

Holder ~f .Plenar·y· Retail Consump~ 
tion. 0Lic~nse C~l40; ·issued by the ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City :of ). 
Elizabet·h· , ... · . 

- - - - •-' - . ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
·AND ORDER 

. George·. R~ ·vvai.$'h.,' .. Esq'.~ ... Attorney~ for w.1.ich~1.:e1··: Kos s-ak. . . .. 
"·. Charl·e:s Ba~ile,.· Esq.,,··At,torney· .. for. tb.'e. s .. tate ... D .. epa_:rtment of. 

;. · · · · · · : ·'Alcdh61i'C Beverage Control. 
. . 

The licEmsee ha~_ pleaded guil tY. to :,a·"charge; of selling 
·liquor q. t ·1e·ss · than ·the Fair Trade price. at the liee;ns.ed premises 
on August 23, 194:0,_ iD: viola;t:Lon o.f Rule·. 6 ·.of .State Regulati . .ons 
No, • 30 ·•· ~ . :· . , -. . · · · . . . ~ · = , • -

. · .. · 
. · ... ; 



PAGE 6 BULLETIN 426 

The usuc:il penalty for this viol_ation is ten days. 

By entering this plea in ample time before the day fixed 
for hearing, the Department has been.saved the time and expense of 
proving its case. The lic(~nse will, therefore, be suspended for 
five (5). days instead of. ten (10) days. · 

J\ccordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of October, 1940, 

· ORDERED, that Plenary Retaj_l Consumption License C-140, 
·heretofore issued to Michael Kossak, T/r;.. Kossak's Tavern, by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Elizabeth.? be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of 
five (5) days, effective October 7, 1940, at 2:00 A.M. 

E. W. G .ARRETT, 
Acting Commissionero 

5. DISCIPLINAR~l PHOCEEDINGS ·- FAIR TRADE VIOLATION - 5 DAYS ON 
GUILTY PLEA. 

In the Matter of' Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JEFFRIES ALEXANDERJ 
278 Jackson Avenue, 
Jersey City, No J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Distri­
bution License D-7_, j_ssued by the ) 
Board of Commissioners of the 
City of Jersey Cityo ) 

Jeffries Alexander9 Pro Se. 

.CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Charles. Basile.)! Esqo J Attorney- for the ·State Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

The licensee has pleaded guilty to a charge of sellir~ 
liquor at less than the Fair Trade pr:?-ce n.t the licensed premises 
on August 25, 1940.9 in violation of Rule 6 of State Regulations 
No. 30. 

The usual penalty for this violation is ten days. 

By entering thj_;:;; plea in ample time before the,.. day fixed 
for hearing, the Departm(.mt has been saved the time· and expense of 
proving its caseo The license will, therefore,·be suspended for 
five (5) days instead of ten (10) days. 

Accordingly 2 it is-9 on this 2nd day of October, 1940, 

ORDERED,- ·that Plenary Hetail Dj_stribution License D-7, 
heretofore issued to Jeffries Ale_xande:r, by the Board of Commis­
sioners of the City of ~ersey City, be and the same is hereby sus­
pended for a_period of five (5) days:; effective October 7, 1940, 

. at 2: 00 A. IVI ... 

E.. W o GA.i.-qRETT, · 
Acting Commissioner. 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FAIR TRADE VIOLATION - 5 DAYS ON 
GUII1TY PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary . ) 
·Proceedings against 

GEORGE MINTZ, 
286-288 Sixteenth Avenue, 
Newark, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-326, issued by the ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of ) 
Newark. 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
.AL"'JD ORDER 

Robert IL Hendricks, Esq., Attorney for the Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

George Mintz, Pro Se. 

The ~icensee has pleaded guilty to a charge of selling 
liquor at less than tJ;le Fair Trade pric!:; at the licensed premises 
on August 23,. 1940, in violation of Rule 6 of State-Regulations 
No. 30. 

The usual penalty for this violation is ten days. · 

By entering the pl~a, the licensee lIBs saved the Depart­
ment the time and expense of proving its case. The license-.~ there­
fore, will be suspended for five days instead of ten days. 

Accordingly, it is~ on this ist day of October, 1940, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-326, 
heretofore issued to George Mintz by the Munici.pal Board of Alco­
hol_ic Beverage Control of the City of Newark, be ru1c1 the same is 
hereby suspended for a period of five (5) days, effective October 
7, 1940, at 3~00 A. M. 

. ' 

E.·w. GARRETT;> 
Acting Commissioner. 
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7. DISCIP.LINARY PROCEEDINGS - PERMITTING BRAWL - PERMITTING KNOWN 
CRIIVIINii.LS, PROSTITU'1.1ES AND PERSOIJS OF ILL REPUTE ON PREMISES - . 
15 DAYS' SUSPENSION ON PLEA OF GUILT. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOSEPH IVIALGERI, 
139 N. J. Railroad Avenue, 
Newark, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License No. C.-943, issued by ) 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
B.everag e Control of the City of.. ) 
Newark. 

- -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

Harry D. Gross, Esq.,., Attorney~ for J·oseph Malgeri., 
Charles Basile, Esq., Attorney for State Department of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

. .· ·The licensee ·has pleaded· guilty _to : charges of (1) having 
allowed)·· permitted and suffered. a brawl e:md disturbance in and 
upon the: licensed premises on ·June 29, 1940,- in violation of Rule 5 
of State Regulations No. 20, and (2) and (3) of having allo~ved, 
perrrdtted and suffered known criminals and prostitutes and persons 
of ill repute in· and upon:the licensed.-preniisGs on .tho same date 
and divers days prior thereto, in violation of Rule 4 of State 
Regulations No. .20. . .. 

. . . . -

By entering this plea in ample-time.before the d$.Y fixed_ 
for hearing, the Department has been saved the tirne and expense of 
proving its cas.e; hi5nce, a lessiar, p~nalty than u~.l?-~.11y. provided for 
violations of this nature vdll be imposed. 

·I sball suspend the license· .for- twenty days, less. five 
days because Of the guilt:/ ple.a.7 making a.· total Of fifteen days.: 

Accordingly, it is, on this 4th day_ of, October.~ 19-4Q_,_ 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail ConsQrnption License No.C-943, 
heretofore issued· to J·oseph Malger.-L by the Municipal Board of Alco­
holic Beverage Control of the City of Newark, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for a period of fifteen (15) days, e·ffective 
October 7, 1940, at 3:00 A. M. 

Eo W. GARRETT, 
Acting Commissioner. 
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8. APPELLATE DJi:.CISIONS - LACKOWI11Z v. WATERFORD. 

MARTHA LACKOWITZ, ) 

Appellant, ) 

-vs-

T.OVVN.S.HIP .. COMMITTEE OF THE 
. ·,.TOVVNSHIP·: OF WATERFORD, 

Resp9n.dc.nt - .. .;,..·~-· :.._: ·..;.. - - - ,: 1 • •• • - - - - -
·.-! •·•. 

·' 

) 

) 

) 

~)·. 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 

AND ORDER 

. . .. ! •, • . . . . 

· Br·u.c:e.-A ... w.altace, Esq~ .. ,. At.torney _for. :the Apper.1m:1t· •. · · 
·.Norman: Hei:~e3: ·.E:sq:., · Att·orµoy ·~or Jhe-.·R~spond~mt.· 

PAGE 9. 

.. : ; ,, 

' . ' . _,· 1).s.. ~ .re,sul t of .. di'sd .. plir1ary proceedings.: .. brought py .. r.e-
s:por:ident against appellant, holder· of a plenary retail- d·istribution 
lic.e:q.se., .. she .YJaS · found guilty of permit ting the ·pre·s..e·nce ·of ·open 
cont_ainers :qf ?-lcoh.o~ic· beverages on her licensed premises, in 
violation of Rule 14 or· State Regulations 20. Respondent thereupon 
revoked appellant•s licens$ and declared her premises ineligible to 
become th~.SJ.lbject of any further liquor-license for a period of 
two years. See R. S. 33:1-31. Respondent also denied her a re­
newal of her license for the current fiscal year. 

This appeal is. from the penalty of .revocation of appel­
lant's license and disqualification of .the: premises, and also from 
the refusal to renew. 

Appellantts premises is a private dwelling of frame con­
struction, containing nine rooms and havirtg a large enclosed front 
porcho On June 25, 1940, at about 10:00 P.M., two police officers 
of the respondent muni.cipality v-isi ted the licensed premises pursu­
ant- to complaint .that alcoholic beverages were there .being ·sold for 
consumption on.the premises. One proceeded. to the front door·and 
the other to the rear. - The latter entered the rear door which 
op~ns .into a. small outside shed off the. kitchen, just as the other 
off.icer k.noC.ked on.the front door. Simultaneously with.the knock, 
the officer at. the rear qoor. heard appellant's daughter say,. ff If 
th~re is any money .on the tal.?l.e get. it offtt, .whereupon he ·entered 
the kitchen and op served seven male :r_~esidents. of' the ·Townsm.p 
seated around the. t.able. drinking. beer and ·whiskey. A further · 
·$earch .of the pr.emiscs .reven.led sixty-eight bottles of beer :in. the. 
refrig-~rator in. the ki.tchen, fourteen open bottles or· whiskey .in 
the dirrLng. room an.cl anothe:r ·open .bottle of wbi.skcy in a sn1all. room 
.on the second floor. ·· · .. ,· ,' . . . . . 

. . 
. . . ... . . . 

Appellant.:-fi:;r-st. G,ontends that t.he · 1~J,. tchen _.a.nd· ciilun·g. ~room 
·,. are not part of the l.i.censed premises·" and hence that the charge 

~sh9:U.1d._ be:. dismiss~d .•. : In-· h.er .. :a·pµlicati.on for. license., appellant de­
. s er i.~e_fl .her.: .li cen:s ed , pr e.rni.se.s ._g.ene rally as . being· located -on ·At.co 
Avenue,.: .Wat.erford .Townsrup, and:, in answer .to. ques'.tiori :7 .there·in.? 
refl:dirig.: .. nDE;;scribe . i.n dE?:tail .the .T.loor.s, ·rooms and ·g.r:ourids where 
alcoholic beverages are to be sold, .. served :or ·stored.tt ,. ·she more par· 
ticularly specified Hfrom enclosed porch". This ansvv:er is, of 
course,· ambiguous. W.h:Ll·e. appellant may have: in:tcnded that .. sales 
virnr·e· to be made "from t3nclosed, porchtt, she certainly did not mean 
that .. she. would store _her liquors "from. enclosed porch"·· · · · 
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Since the licensed premises is not clearly defined in the 
appl].cation, resort may be b.c1.d to the licensee's actions therew.i.der 
in determining what constitutes the license.d premises. Appellant 
admitted storing a~coholic beverages in the cello.r and also keeping 
beer in her refrigerator in the kitcheno A large quantity of liquor 
bottles were found. ·_in the dining room and kitchen., Where, as here, 
a licensee assumes the benefits of using certain portions of the 
premises for the sale and storage of alcoholic beverages, she 
should, for the purpose herein, be v1sited with the burdens result­
ing therefromo As was said in Re Cohen" Bulletin 295, Item 3: 

TY\Nhere the licensee describes his licensed prem­
ises as being located at a certain address he 
may, of course, limit the portion of said prem­
ises which ar~· to be licensed but where, as here, 
be fails to clearly limit the extent of the 
premises, the ·si tua ti-on must be governed by the 
street address in proceedings against the licen­
see. In any event, licensee herein admitted that 
he considered the storeroom as part of his li­
censed premises and, in fa.ct, had stored beer 
therein. u 

I find that the kitchen and dining. room, wi1ere open con­
tainers of alcoholic ·beverages were .found,· are part ·of appe.llant ts 

.licensed premiseso 

Appellant further contends that the penalty imposE)d by 
respondent is too severeo As aforesaid, the record d~scloses that 
the premises has the outward appearance of being a private home 

· and is, hence, not at all desirable as a place for the sale of al­
coholic beverages. vVhere, as in this c.ase, the.premises is 
scarc,oly_ suitable for the issuance of a liquor license and the 
~tcensae~ holder of a plenary retail.distribution license; il­
legally assumes the privileges of a plenary retail consumption 
l~cense, I cannot say that a rovocation of the~ licens~ and a two 
year dis-qualification of the pr·emises ·is so harsh as to necessarily 

· ~1nount to an abuse of the discretion lodged in the municipality to 
qtetermi1ie f o_r its elf the penalty ·that fits the offens.e. 

' . ' 

Since under the Alcoholic Beverage Law (Ro So ;33: 1-31) !) 

a revocation ~enders the licensee ineligible to hold or ~eceive a 
.liqucir license for·a period of two years from the effective date 
'there.of, respondent was clearly right in denying her appli-c~ation 
for ~enewal of her license. 

Appellant has been doing business under an extension of 
her. 19_2)9-40 license granted to her by order of tbis Department 
.dated July 13, 1940. 

·Accordingly, it is,. on this 4th day of October'· ~940, 

dRDER~D, that·t~e :order of July 13, 1940 be. and the ~ame 
i:s hereby .vacated and set aside; a.i"'l.d it is further. 

. . 

. ORDERED,· that· the revocation of appellant 1·s ~ienary re­
. tail disti'ibution l:Lcense -D-1 ·for the fiscal year 19?>9~·10. for· 
premises' l~:J~ated on Atco. Avenue, Wat~rford Towns.hip, P.O. Atco, 
and the· direction that said .. premises shall be ineligible .:to become 
the subject of any ·further license of any kind .. under the Alcoholic 
Beverage Law for a period of two years, be and the same are hereby 
restored to full forceJ effective imrnediately; and it is further 
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, .. . .. ..::.:ORDERED, that· the action of the i•esporident in t·efusing to 
... r~Q.r.~§.}N:. ap:pellant' s plenary retail distribution license for the cur­
: rent· £iscal- ybar be and the same is hereby affirmed. 

E. W. G.c-IBRETT, 
Acting Commissioner. 

9.- . -.-RET.A!'L LICENSES -·APPLICATIONS - THE COMMISSIONER MAY ·ENTEHTAIN 
ORIGINAL APPLICATIONS· FOR RETAIL LICENSES ONLY IF' THE. APPLIC.ANT 
IS A MEMBER OF THE LOCAL LICENSE ISSUING AUTHOHI'.J:Y OR A CORPORA­
TION .9 ORGANIZATION OR ASSOCIATION IN WHICH A IVIEl,IBER IS 
INTERESTED - THE MEMBEH t S · IN1rERES'l1 IN OR OWNEHSHIP OF THE PREM­
ISES DOES.NOT·bIVEST THE MUNICIPALITY OF JUHISDICTION OVER THE 
APPLICATION BUT DOES DISQUALIFY THE MEMBEH FR.OM PARTICIPATING 
IN ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE MATTEHS • 

.. ·.·. . . 

Mr. Mario Farias, 
Beverly, NI> Jo 

My dear. Mr.· Farias: 

October 4, 1·940 

I understand that ;>r.ou are presently a member of. t11·e 
Beverly City Council and Secretary of Tc Farias, Inco, which co~~ 
poration owns the premises at 209 Broad Street,~ Beverly, ·r?r ·wh:tqh 
your uncle, Antonio Farias J holds a plenary retail consump~_ion. li­
cense. 

It has been ruled in Re Bailey,_Bulletin ?O, Item5, 
that applications for retail licenses, whore the premises !?Ought to 
be licensed are ovmed ·by ·a rnembe:e of the local license issuing au­
thority, must be made . to the .. Dta't;e Commissioner. ·. From that, it . 
would logically . .follow that if the application were for premises 
ovmed by a corporation in which a member of the local. license issu­
ing authority was interested, it must also be made to the State Com­
missioner. 

The section o.f: the lavv on ·which the ruling W$.S. based is 
Section .33~1--20. · It provJ.deD that no license shall be iss_tjed by 
any municipal license is suing ·authority to an~' member ther'eof or to 
any .corporation, organization or association in which any such 
member is interested, directly or Jndirectly, but that in such case,j 
the app1i·cation .·slmll be made .directly to. tht~ Conrrniss·ioner ~-

.:The scope of the section is very clearly de°fined. The 
Commis~ioner .1 s jurisdiction to entertain original applications for 
municipal retail licenses exists only where the app_licant is a mem­
ber .·of'· the is:·snir'.ig--.authority or a corporation, organization qr as­
so:ciation in· which a member· is interested. In situations'· otl).er, .than 

... the;-..fope.go1ng, the Comr1Ussioner has no such jur'isdiction .. ·.The ·:r-µ1-
i:ng- ·ih: Re.~· 'Bailey-·is ·to that extent supersedeclo It follows·· tpa.t .;y~bur 

. intere:St as ·.secretary ·of the corpora ti on owning the premi.s'es: does. 
not· .div.es.t: the Council of jurisdiction to entertain and act· upori 
your lll1Cle•s application for retail lieense at such pre111iseso 

· ......... The·re -is a further question .. 
~· .. ! ':· .• 

.. . · Where. the premises· sought to be llcensed aro ·own:~.d ·by'.· .'a 
-rnemb.er ·of., the munici-pal ·license issuing· authority, such member is 
d·i.squalifj__ed ·from partici·pating in any alcoholic beverage matters· 
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coming be.fore the Iviunicipal Board. see Re K?rner, Bulletin 298, 
Item 9, and the rulings therein cited.. For the reasons in Re Milask, 
Bulletin 392, Item 14, it makes no difference that the premises are 
owned by a corporation and .that the interested member of the Muni­
cipal Board ls merely the· secretary of such corporationo It is, to 
all intents· and purposes, the same as if he owned the premises as 
an individual. Hence, so long as your uncle continues to hold his 
license for premises ovmed by th~ corporation of which you are secre­
tary, you will be disqualifi~d from participating in any alcoholic 

· beverage matters corning be-for~ the Council. · 

Very truly yours, 
Eo W. GARRETT, 

Acting c.orni"TiiS sioner. 

lOc DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - IMMORAL ACTIVITIES ON LICENSED 
PREMISES - 30 DAYS' SUSPENSIONo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MRSo ANNA KIELE, 
15 Wallington Avenue, 
VIJallington ,. N. Jo , . 

·Hol.der of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License No. C-39 (fiscal year 
1939-40), issued by Borough Council 
of the Borough of Wallingtono 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) AND ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

Manfielc~ M .. Go Amlicke, Esq., Attorney for Licensee. 
Charles Basile, Esc1 o ,. Attorney for, State Department of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

The following charges were served· upon ·the licensee~ 

n1. On or about May 17, 1940, you allowed, per­
mitted· and suffered immoral activities in and about 
your licensed. premises in that you procured a ·female 
for the purpose of prostitution, in viola ti'on of Rule 5 
of State Regulations No. 20. 

n2·. On or about. Tufay 17 :> 1940, you allowed, permit­
ted and suffered a known prostitute in or upon your 
licensed premises~ in violation of Rule 4 of State Reg­
ulations ·No. 20 .. n 

Investigator Wagi of this Department testified that on 
May 10, 1940 .he visi t1..:;d the lie ensed premises:> which were then in 
charge of the licensee; that,during the course of his visit, licen­
see asked him if he wished to have sexual intercourse with either 
of two women then on the premises and told him that if he would re­
turn on the following Friday afternoon at two o'clock she would 
have a "lady from Passaic ther·e. n 

On the following Frfday after.noon, namely, May 17, 1940:; 
Investigator Finzel entered the licensed premises at about 2:00 P.M.· 
At ·that tirne the licensee ·was tendii1.g ba·r and a woman, later identi­
fied as Mr.so G .. ," a resident·of Passaic, Wel:S standing at the end of 
the· bar.. On the same day:; Wagi entered at about 2: 30 P .M. and pur­
chased sevGral drinks. Finzel testified that the licensee then said 
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to Wagi, "Come: on, ·T>vvill show you the room I got .for.you", and 
: left with· Wagi.; Yet.urning in a few minutes_; that la te:t· .Wagi and 
Mrs. Go· left ·the bar~oom_.' . · ... 

I •• I ·~ ' • ' ' > 

Inve·stigator Wagj_ testified that_, whei1 he"retlirned.to· 
.the licensed premises on May 17, the licensee, who was behind 
the bar, said. 'to· "him·, ."Whet1 you are ready to go upstairs on second 
floor, bed is :·ready for youn;. that tJ:1ereupon she took him out in 
the hallway, half up the stairway, and pointed out where the bed­
rorun was; that they returned to the barroom and that later he ac­
companied lVIrs .. .G'.. :tiY the >ups t.airs bedroom,. where she began to u.~-: 
dress; that within a short time both returned to the barro'om, · · 
where, after some conversation with Ivir. Wagi, the licensee told.· 
:him, "I will talk to Ivirs. G. - it may cost you more moneyn; .. t1~at, 
thereafter, Wagi and Mrs. G. returned to 'the upstairs bedroom, · 
where she:"lindressed; that shortly th2reafter police detectives 
arrived and .. found .them:.in the bedroom. 

The licensee· denied the conversation with Wagi., which was 
alleged to have been held on May 10th, says that she· made no.ar­
rangements to have Mrs. G. -visit the licensed pre1nises, and th.~1t 
she never made any arrangement to permit any part of her prernis.es 
to be used for immoral purposeso She testified that, on the af­
ternoon of May 17th, she was cleaning the upstairs room and ca.l~ed 
Mrs4 G. from the barroom for the purpose of showing her a dress; 
that Wagi followed ·Mrs. G .. ,, t:o the ·bedroom; that he. gave lfrs. Go 

. some. money to buy .. her childi~en stockings and a dress, and· offered 
to get Mrso G. a job. Licensee says that, after she went down..:. 
sta~rs, the detectives c4me. 

,_ . . . 

Mrs. G •. testified that she is married and the mo the~ of 
six children. Her story as to the happenings on May.17th is sub­
stantially the same .as that told by the licensee e~cept that, in 
addition, she testified· that Wagi attempted to attack her before 
,the: detectives arrived .. , .. 

I do not beli~ve .. the 'test.lmony gi vep by either the li~ 
censec·or Mrs. G. The latter's testimony varied substantially. from 
that given in her statement made at the Prosecuior•s office of. 
Passaic .:Coilllty immediately :after .her arrest. In that statement 

.. :she .. says; in ·substance,,: tbat the lice.nsee. askel;. h_er if she wished 
.: .. t1to:.go :"Upstairs· and talk to him-.and I saidJ 'Well; .I don't know 
the rnan.~o.well and I'll .. leav<~ it.up to you'"· She admits that. 

" :when: the detectives arrived· she had the money which had been given 
..... ·to her by. the investigator.. She Cl.dmi ts also tha:t _she made no crim­

inal· complaint against Wagi.·for. ·the. alleged attack.. I .. ,am .. satis~ 
·fied. that .she .went to the upper bedroom for the pur_pos,e _of having 
sexual ·intercourse. with. the investi:gator and th.at. the. arrange'rne.ii.ts 
had been ;made ·,py the. licensee: in th2 · bar1~oorn· of -the .licensed .·:prem­
ises altho~gh the: bedroom itself happened to be 6ff the li~&~sed 

... premises~ .. , .. ; Ur~der the =circumstances, the licensee is guilty as· to 
the first ch.arg.e ~ . I shall .suspend the licens.e for· thi:rty day.s.~: 

.. 
. . .... :There .. is no· eyidence .. that Mrso. G. was· a knovvn pro.s .. tit~1te. 

H.ence· .. :the second .. charge· i.s· ,dismissed. · · 
·. "· 

Subsequent to the institution of the;.se. proceedings: : ... t;l1e 
- above mentioned license has expired and has been renewed by the'· is­

·s.uanG,e of.: Li9;eps~ _No". C-40 for tho current fisca~ -year • 
. :. ,;· 

',, .. ~ .~ .·Ac~_()rc1~.1J:g.ly-~ -~t .i.s,. on ·this 4th day of. October~ 1940, 
.· . ~ . -. ·~ : . . . .... : .. -· ... ..... .,,, ... : .. : ~ 
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ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Conswnption License No •. C-40 
for the current fiscal-year, heretofore issued to Anna Kielb by the 
Borough Council of the Borough of Wallin&ton, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for a period of thirty l30) days, effective October 
7, 1940, at 3:00 Ao M. 

E. W. GARRETT .9 

Acting Cornrnissioner o 

11. APPELLATE DECISIONS - BRUl\lTIVl:ER v. NORTH ARLINGTONo 

KARL BRUTuTI~ER, T/a Prospect 
Tavern, 

Appellant, 

-vs-

MAYOR. AND COUNCIL OF THE 

) 

) 

) 

) 

BOROUGH OF NORTH 1-illLINGTON, ) 

Respondent ) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

William Ward Wimmer, Esq., Attorney for Appellant. 
-Bruck & Bigel, Esqso, by Joseph Bigel, Esqo, Attorneys for Respondent. 

Appellant appeals the denial of a transfer of his plenary 
retail consumption license from premises 201 Prospect Avenue, North 
Arlington, to premises 12 River Road, North Arl;Lngtono 

Although giving no reasons therefor at the time of denial, 
respondent alleges in its answer herein that it denied the applica­
tion for the reasons that (1) the proposed licensed premises abuts 
a residential neighborhood; (2) the licensing of the premises would 
depreciate the value of neighboring P!Operty; (3) the vicinity is 
adequately supplied with tavernso 

While it is true that the proposed licensed premises ad­
joins a residential neighborhood consisting of one-family dwelling 
houses, ·the premises nre in an area zoned for and actually devoted 
to business. The proposed premises face on a county highway and 
are flanked on one side by a commercial garage and on the other by 
a gasoli_ne filling station" Across the street is a diner ancl large 
gasol_ine storage tanks. Residents of dwellings in the residential 
zone, which is contiguous to.the business zone wherein the proposed 
premises-is located, objected to the licensing of the premises be­
cause of apprehended excessive noise and disturbance. However, 
from their testimony, it appears that at the time they established 
their residep_ces they were .aware that their property immediately ad- # 

joined a business zone" If the premises are properly conducted, they, 
should be no more objectionable to the neighbors than any other bus­
iness property. If improperly conducted, the neighbors may cause 
disciplinary proceedings to be instituted upon written complaint to 
the issuing authority. The first alleged reason is insufficient to 
.justify respondent's actiono 

_As for the depreciation in value of neighboring property: 
Doubt has been expressed horetofore as to whether this constitutes 
a valid reason for denialo See Dashefsky Vo Orahge 2 Bulletin .:.107, 
Item 9; Gross Vo Landis., Bulletin 386, It,_::m 5; Licata v. Camden? 



BULLETIN 426' PAG_E __ 15. 

Bullet·in 342,". Item :.1.. The question of future depreciation .ot' prop­
erty values is usually speculative, resting frequently'• in rnerely .. : 
the exaggerated fears of neighboring property own:ers on the ·onE~ 
hand, and mere unsupported deprecation of those fears by_the ap­
plicant for a license on the other hand, so that ·any dete.rrnination 
is more a pure conjecture than a finding of fact. 

.... . : ··.· 

Iii -ahY: event, in the instant case appellant __ produced a 
real estate expert who testified that in his opinion the value of 
the adjoining home properties would be in no way impaired by the 
operation of any additional business nearby, for .. the reason t]Jat 
one more business should not change the status of th0 neighborhood 
wherein there is business already o · • J,. 

As for the sufficiency of licenses 111 .. ti1e vicinity'~·· ·. ,T·his 
ground_, al though set up in the answer :i was ~~e~ t~~et urged· by 'the'· 
objectors nor considered by the issuing authority at the time·-· the 
a·pplicati.on·was ur1der considerationo Nor was. it urged at the_ .. 
hearing her~in. It-appears'. that the appli6~~ibn Was denied~ 1 ~~t 
becaus·e ·the vicinity._ was adequately supplied· with licensed· places, 
but because the neighbors objected. However, mere general objec­
tions ·of· persons who reside on .side residential streets are not suf­
ficient to justify refusal of a trarisfer to"' premi-sBs: which ~~-'.3. lo­
cated in a ·bu·st1iess· neighborhoodo Guenther. Vo Parsipj)an;fi.Tr'63(. 
Hills, Bulletin 121, Item $; DeChristie v .. Glouce'ster, Builet~li. 121,, 
Item 10; Conn v. Kearny, BlLlletin 173, Item l; Conway v. Baddbri 2 

Bullet-in- :.191, ··.Item 9 ;· Fords· Tavern2 Inc·o v o :Bergenfield, Bulletln 
230, Item 17; Land v. Way, Bulletin 232, Item 14; Temp·erino v. 
Vineland2 · 'BUlle·till" 2

1

40,. ·Item 8.· _:_ 

· ··under the·. circ.un1stances.? it is. ap-par_en t ·that. the ·third 
alleged reason for den~al deserves no ~erioqs ccinsider~tian, 
especially in view of the proposed location of the licensed prem­
ises, -whidh ·is in a business 2one at the intersection.of River Road 
and Belleville •rurnpike, both of vvhich a1..;e hea.vily traveled coTu.-vity 
.highways, . .-the. nearest licensed premises -bqing. twenty-two hundred 
and· twe:rity·~five. . hundred. feet d.is tan t.. · · 

. . . ' 

The .acti-on 9f t~1(; res pop.dent is· therefqre reversed. 

Ac corclingly J it is, on thj_ s '7th-. day of October 1· 1940 ~ 

ORDERED,: th.at. ·:the_·-: respondent grant thE~ transfer for 
which application was made. 

E. W .. GARRETT, 
Acting Commissionero 
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12. · DISCIJ,LINARY · PROCEEDINGS· - SALES TO· MINORS - 5 DAYS ·ON 
. GUILTY :PLEA. 

In 'th$ IVI_a tter oi Disciplinary 
Proc~edings 'ag~inst 

JOH1.""J CALLAHAN, 
256 Warren Street, 
Newark, New Jer·sey, 

) 

)­

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Hetail Consump­
tion License C~932, issuBd by the ) 
Mun:Lcipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City ) 
of Newark. 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Leslie H. Cohen, Esq., Attorney for the Defendant-Licensee. 
Robert R. Hendricks, Esq., Attorney for the Department of 

Alcoholic BeveragE; Control. 

. The licensee has pleaded guilty- to charges that on or 
about August 18, 1940 he sold alcoholic beverages to minors in 
viol~tion of B. S.· 33:1-77 and Rule 1 of State Regulations 
No. 20. 

The. usual pena~-ty fo:r this vi·olatio"n ·ts ten . days. 

By entering this plea in ample time be-fore the date 
fixed for hearing, the Department has been saved the time and 
expense of proving its case. The license will, therefore, be 
suspended .for five days instead of te.n day_s •. 

· Acc·ordingly, it is, on this 8th day of October, 1940, 

·ORDERED, that Ple.nary Retail ·c~nsumption License C-932, 
heretofore is sued ~o Jolm Callahan by the IViunicipal Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Newark, be and the same 
is he.reby suspended for a period of five (5) days, effective 
Oct9ber 14, 1940, at 3:00 A.M. 

Acting Cormnissioner. 


